principally engaged in investment holding for medium to long-term capital appreciation
purposes, and investment in listed and unlisted securities.

As disclosed above, the Guoxin Opco and its subsidiaries provide online platforms and
digital services to the new economy industry, the construction industry and enterprises in
Mainland China. The digital economy in China has been growing in leaps and bounds.
Therefore the Directors consider that the Acquisition enjoy significant growth potential. It
is intended that the Acquisition will be held for medium to long term capital appreciation
purpose.

The Directors are of the view that the terms and conditions of the Guoxin Agreement are fair
and reasonable and the Acquisition are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders
as a whole.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and upon issue of the Guoxin Consideration Shares (assuming that there
is no other change in the share capital of the Company):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediate after issue of
Consideration Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Zhang Hai (Note 1) 25,614,000 2.96 25,614,000 2.53
Infinite Apex International Corporation

(Note 1) 87,359,945 10.10 87,359,945 8.62
Shi Zhu (Note 2) 4,890,000 0.57 4,890,000 0.48
Vendor of Guoxin Target — — 148,936,170 14.69
Other public Shareholders 746,925,773 86.37 746,925,773 73.68

Total 864,789,718 100.00 1,013,725,888 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Infinite Apex International Corporation is majority owned by Mr. Zhang Hai
2.	 Director of the Company

GENERAL

The SGM will be convened and held for the Shareholders to consider, and if thought fit, to
approve, the Specific Mandate.

A circular containing, among other things, information on the Guoxin Agreement, the
issue of the Guoxin Consideration Shares and notice of the SGM will be despatched to the
Shareholders as soon as practicable.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and
phrases have the following meanings: